which is incorporated by reference into this joint proxy statement/prospectus;

� NCC�s unaudited consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the nine months
ended September 30, 2018, included in NCC�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the nine months ended
September 30, 2018, which is incorporated by reference into this joint proxy statement/prospectus;

� Landmark�s audited consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the year ended
December 31, 2017 and NCC�s unaudited combined pro forma consolidated financial statements and
accompanying notes for the year ended December 31, 2017, and six months ended June 30, 2018, included
in NCC�s Form 8-K filed on January 7, 2019, which is incorporated by reference into this joint proxy
statement/prospectus.

Edgar Filing: CenterState Bank Corp - Form S-4

Table of Contents 83

33

Edgar Filing: CenterState Bank Corp - Form S-4

Table of Contents 84

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2018

(in thousands, except per share data)

CenterState
as reported

NCC
as reported

Pro Forma
adjustments

CenterState
NCC

Pro Forma
Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 606,331 $ 200,291 ($ 28,999) b $ 777,623
Investment securities, AFS and HTM 1,756,692 211,182 (756) c 1,967,118
Loans held for sale 39,554 15,533 � 55,087
Loans held for investment 8,223,092 3,230,378 (26,110) d 11,427,360
Allowance for loan losses (38,811) (16,759) 16,759 e (38,811)

Net loans 8,184,281 3,213,619 11,388,549
Other Real Estate Owned (�OREO�) 4,643 1,339 (335) f 5,647
Bank premises and equipment, net 224,506 86,811 � 311,317
Goodwill 802,880 249,459 314,799 i,l 1,367,138
Other intangibles 72,058 19,838 38,708 g,l 130,604
Bank owned life insurance 267,979 51,573 � 319,552
Deferred income tax asset, net 60,839 18,041 (8,261) h,l 70,619
Prepaid and other assets 254,602 35,659 5,876 b 296,137

Total Assets $ 12,274,365 $ 4,103,345 $ 16,689,391

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity:
Liabilities:
Deposits $ 9,474,526 $ 3,331,682 � $ 12,806,208
Other borrowings 694,313 57,551 1,376 j,k 753,240
Corporate debentures 41,328 �  � 41,328
Payables and other liabilities 151,039 29,301 � 180,340

Total liabilities 10,361,206 3,418,534 13,781,116
Stockholders� Equity:
Common Stock 956 206 140 a,n 1,302
Additional paid in capital 1,697,396 604,129 380,141 a,n 2,681,666
Retained earnings 252,695 75,732 (75,732) b,n 252,695
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (37,888) (2,867) 2,867 n (37,888)

Total common stockholders� equity 1,913,159 677,200 2,897,775
Noncontrolling interest �  7,611 2,889 m 10,500

Total Stockholders� Equity 1,913,159 684,811 2,908,275

Edgar Filing: CenterState Bank Corp - Form S-4

Table of Contents 85

Total Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity $ 12,274,365 $ 4,103,345 $ 16,689,391

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Financial Information

34

Edgar Filing: CenterState Bank Corp - Form S-4

Table of Contents 86

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Statement of Income

For the year ended December 31, 2017

(in thousands, except per share data)

CenterState
Pro Forma1

NCC
as reported

Landmark
as reported

Pro
Forma

adjustments

NCC
Landmark
Pro Forma

Pro
Forma

adjustments

CenterState
NCC

Pro Forma
Interest income:
Loans $ 396,384 $ 104,194 $ 23,426 $ 1,239 o $ 128,859 $ 2,425 o $ 527,668
Investment securities 50,599 3,410 1,704 �  5,114 189 p 55,902
Federal funds sold and
other 6,133 2,187 140 �  2,327 �  8,460

453,116 109,791 25,270 1,239 136,300 2,614 592,030

Interest expense:
Deposits 25,927 8,530 2,793 �  11,323 �  37,250
Other borrowings 10,121 1,837 1,084 124 s 3,045 (361) s 12,805

36,048 10,367 3,877 124 14,368 (361) 50,055

Net interest income 417,068 99,424 21,393 1,115 121,932 2,975 541,975
Provision for loan losses 7,600 3,894 2,500 �  6,394 �  13,994

Net interest income after
loan loss provision 409,468 95,530 18,893 1,115 115,538 2,975 527,981

Non interest income:
Correspondent banking
capital markets revenue 23,520 �  �  �  �  �  23,520
Other correspondent
banking related revenue 4,821 �  �  �  �  �  4,821
Mortgage banking
revenue 7,400 11,529 909 �  12,438 �  19,838
Gain on sale of SBA
loans 775 �  2,136 �  2,136 �  2,911
Service charges on
deposit accounts 29,005 2,711 308 �  3,019 �  32,024
Debit, prepaid, ATM and
merchant card related
fees 17,630 2,560 �  �  2,560 �  20,190
Wealth management
related revenue 4,494 47 �  �  47 �  4,541

6,271 855 �  �  855 �  7,126

Edgar Filing: CenterState Bank Corp - Form S-4

Table of Contents 87

Bank owned life
insurance income
Other non interest
income 7,886 2,424 4,961 �  7,385 �  15,271
Net gain (loss) on sale of
securities available for
sale 929 (91) 78 �  (13) �  916

Total other income 102,731 20,035 8,392 �  28,427 �  131,158

Non interest expense:
Salaries, wages and
employee benefits 195,004 46,411 10,689 �  57,100 �  252,104
Occupancy expense 38,137 6,533 1,197 �  7,730 �  45,867
Data processing expense 23,455 4,368 �  �  4,368 �  27,823
Professional fees 8,781 2,412 �  �  2,412 �  11,193
Bank regulatory
expenses 5,265 �  �  �  �  �  5,265
Amortization of
intangibles 11,713 1,455 �  1,649 r 3,104 7,327 r 22,144
Credit related expenses 3,616 �  �  �  �  �  3,616
Marketing expenses 6,294 �  �  �  �  �  6,294
Merger related expenses 3,865 �  �  �  �  �  3,865
Other expenses 37,754 12,340 3,852 �  16,192 �  53,946

Total other expenses 333,884 73,519 15,738 1,649 90,906 7,327 432,117

Income before provision
for income taxes 178,315 42,046 11,547 (534) 53,059 (4,352) 227,022
Provision for income
taxes 84,351 20,071 4,333 (203) u 24,201 (1,390) u 107,162

Net income $ 93,964 $ 21,975 $ 7,214 ($ 331) $ 28,858 ($ 2,962) $ 119,860

Less: earnings allocated
to participating securities 120 �  �  �  �  �  120
Less: earnings
attributable to
noncontrolling interest �  1,907 �  �  1,907 �  1,907

Net income available to
common shareholders $ 93,844 $ 20,068 $ 7,214 ($ 331) $ 26,951 ($ 2,962) $ 117,833

Basic earnings per
common share $ 1.01 $ 1.45 $ 1.88 $ 1.67 $ 0.99
Diluted earnings per
common share $ 0.99 $ 1.41 $ 1.85 $ 1.63 $ 0.96
Weighted average
common shares
outstanding
Basic 92,834 13,801 3,840 2,325 w 16,126 26,608 x 119,442

Edgar Filing: CenterState Bank Corp - Form S-4

Table of Contents 88

Diluted 94,851 14,193 3,907 2,365 w 16,558 27,321 x 122,172
See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Financial Information

1 CenterState�s unaudited pro forma results of operations for the twelve months ended December 31, 2017 include
the results of operations for Platinum, Gateway, Sunshine, HCBF and Charter assuming the Platinum, Gateway,
Sunshine, HCBF and Charter mergers were completed on January 1, 2017.

35

Edgar Filing: CenterState Bank Corp - Form S-4

Table of Contents 89

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Statement of Income

For the nine months ended September 30, 2018

(in thousands, except per share data)

CenterState
as

reported

Charter
Period from

1/1/18 to
8/31/18

Pro
Forma

adjustments

CenterState
Charter

Pro
Forma

NCC
as reported

Landmark
Period from

1/1/18
to

7/31/18

Pro
Forma

adjustments

NCC
Landmark
Pro Forma

Pro
Forma

adjustments

CenterState
NCC

Pro Forma
Interest
income:
Loans $ 289,127 $ 40,356 $ 3,197 o $ 332,680 $ 113,827 $ 15,308 $ 1,873 o $ 131,008 $ 1,819 o $ 465,507
Investment
securities 35,606 2,942 �  38,548 4,448 799 �  5,247 142 p 43,937
Federal funds
sold and other 3,718 1,559 �  5,277 1,953 250 �  2,203 �  7,480

328,451 44,857 3,197 376,505 120,228 16,357 1,873 138,458 1,961 516,924

Interest
expense:
Deposits 20,900 4,247 58 q 25,205 12,374 1,964 �  14,338 �  39,543
Other
borrowings 10,151 1,363 �  11,514 1,530 972 (265) s 2,237 (254) s 13,497

31,051 5,610 58 36,719 13,904 2,936 (265) 16,575 (254) 53,040

Net interest
income 297,400 39,247 3,139 339,786 106,324 13,421 2,138 121,883 2,215 463,884
Provision
(credit) for
loan losses 6,183 (350) �  5,833 3,175 2,110 �  5,285 �  11,118

Net interest
income after
loan loss
provision 291,217 39,597 3,139 333,953 103,149 11,311 2,138 116,598 2,215 452,766

Non interest
income:
Correspondent
banking
capital
markets

20,156 �  �  20,156 �  �  �  �  �  20,156

Edgar Filing: CenterState Bank Corp - Form S-4

Table of Contents 90

revenue
Other
correspondent
banking
related
revenue 3,339 �  �  3,339 �  �  �  �  �  3,339
Mortgage
banking
revenue 8,406 1,454 �  9,860 5,982 608 �  6,590 �  16,450
Gain on sale
of SBA loans 3,035 �  �  3,035 �  787 �  787 �  3,822
Service
charges on
deposit
accounts 15,482 5,479 �  20,961 3,207 282 �  3,489 �  24,450
Debit, prepaid,
ATM and
merchant card
related fees 11,094 4,351 �  15,445 2,144 �  �  2,144 �  17,589
Wealth
management
related
revenue 1,932 497 �  2,429 46 �  �  46 �  2,475
Bank owned
life insurance
income 4,258 975 �  5,233 885 �  �  885 �  6,118
Other non
interest
income 5,051 1,657 �  6,708 1,694 287 �  1,981 �  8,689
Net (loss) gain
on sale of
securities
available for
sale (22) (4,119) �  (4,141) 193 �  �  193 �  (3,948)

Total other
income 72,731 10,294 �  83,025 14,151 1,964 �  16,115 �  99,140

36

Edgar Filing: CenterState Bank Corp - Form S-4

Table of Contents 91

Table of Contents

CenterState
as

reported

Charter
Period from

1/1/18 to
8/31/18

Pro
Forma

adjustments

CenterState
Charter

Pro
Forma

NCC
as reported

Landmark
Period from

1/1/18
to

7/31/18

Pro
Forma

adjustments

NCC
Landmark
Pro Forma

Pro
Forma

adjustments

CenterState
NCC

Pro Forma
Non interest
expense:
Salaries, wages
and employee
benefits 124,274 20,618 �  144,892 44,496 6,540 �  51,036 �  195,928
Occupancy
expense 22,300 10,030 �  32,330 6,458 958 �  7,416 �  39,746
Data
processing
expense 10,687 (1,153) �  9,534 �  �  �  �  �  9,534
Professional
fees 3,564 730 �  4,294 �  �  �  �  �  4,294
Bank
regulatory
expenses 3,586 616 �  4,202 �  �  �  �  �  4,202
Amortization
of intangibles 7,029 471 1,173 r 8,673 2,783 �  1,227 r 4,010 2,816 r 15,499
Credit related
expenses 1,337 14 �  1,351 �  �  �  �  �  1,351
Marketing
expenses 4,332 1,177 �  5,509 �  �  �  �  �  5,509
Merger related
expenses 33,244 5,128 (15,987) t 22,385 �  �  �  �  �  22,385
Other expenses 22,594 3,265 �  25,859 19,953 2,477 �  22,430 �  48,289

Total other
expenses 232,947 40,896 (14,814) 259,029 73,690 9,975 1,227 84,892 2,816 346,737

Income before
provision for
income taxes 131,001 8,995 17,953 157,949 43,610 3,300 911 47,821 (601) 205,169
Provision for
income taxes
(benefits) 25,217 (2,583) 4,129 u 26,763 10,119 682 191 u 10,992 (138) u 37,617

Net income $ 105,784 $ 11,578 $ 13,824 $ 131,186 $ 33,491 $ 2,618 $ 720 $ 36,829 ($ 463) $ 167,552

Less: earnings
allocated to
participating
securities 84 �  �  84 �  �  �  �  �  84
Less: earnings
attributable to

�  �  �  �  1,748 �  �  1,748 �  1,748

Edgar Filing: CenterState Bank Corp - Form S-4

Table of Contents 92

noncontrolling
interest

Net income
available to
common
shareholders $ 105,700 $ 11,578 $ 13,824 $ 131,102 $ 31,743 $ 2,618 $ 720 $ 35,081 ($ 463) $ 165,720

Basic earnings
per common
share $ 1.24 $ 1.38 $ 1.75 $ 1.76 $ 1.29
Diluted
earnings per
common share $ 1.23 $ 1.36 $ 1.71 $ 1.72 $ 1.27
Weighted
average
common
shares
outstanding
Basic 84,958 10,169 v 95,127 18,105 1,813 w 19,918 32,865 x 127,992
Diluted 86,210 10,169 v 96,379 18,562 1,812 w 20,374 33,617 x 129,996

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Financial Information

37

Edgar Filing: CenterState Bank Corp - Form S-4

Table of Contents 93

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(all amounts are in thousands, except per share data, unless otherwise indicated)

Note 1 � Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The unaudited pro forma combined consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2018, and the unaudited pro forma
combined consolidated statements of income for the year ended December 31, 2017, and for the nine months ended